
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Third Department

RICH AMEDURE, ROBERT SMULLEN, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, NICK LANGWORTHY, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, CARL ZIELMAN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR and ERIK HAIGHT,

Case No.:
22-CV-1955

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS DCCC, CONGRESSIONAL CANDIDATE JACKIE GORDON, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN JAY JACOBS, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRWOMAN CYNTHIA APPLETON, AND DECLAN TAINTOR, HARRIS BROWN, CHRISTINE WALKOWICZ, AND CLAIRE ACKERMAN

JAMES R. PELUSO
DREYER BOYAJIAN LLP
75 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12210
(518) 463-7784
jpeluso@dblawnny.com

ARIA C. BRANCH*
**Pro hac vice admission pending*
RICHARD ALEXANDER MEDINA
AARON M. MUKERJEE
RENATA O'DONNELL
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street, NE, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 968-4490
abranh@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
amukerjee@elias.law
rodonnell@elias.law

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellants-Respondents DCCC, Congressional Candidate Jackie Gordon, New York State Democratic Committee, New York State Democratic Committee Chairman Jay Jacobs, Wyoming County Democratic Committee, Wyoming County Democratic Committee Chairwoman Cynthia Appleton, and Declan Taintor, Harris Brown, Christine Walkowicz, and Claire Ackerman

– against –

STATE OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE, OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK and SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

DCCC, CONGRESSIONAL CANDIDATE JACKIE GORDON, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN JAY JACOBS, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRWOMAN CYNTHIA APPLETON, AND DECLAN TAINTOR, HARRIS BROWN, CHRISTINE WALKOWICZ, CLAIRE ACKERMAN, NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, KATHARINE BODDE, DEBORAH PORDER and TIFFANY GOODIN,

Intervenor-Appellants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5
ARGUMENT15
 I. Supreme Court erred by denying the proposed intervenors’ motion to
 intervene.....16
 A. Supreme Court erred by denying intervention as of right under CPLR
 1012.....18
 B. Supreme Court erred in denying permissive intervention.....27
 C. Supreme Court erred by applying CPLR 401 to the intervention
 analysis.....28
 II. The Proposed Intervenors are entitled to participate in this appeal
 pursuant to CPLR 5511.31
 III. Supreme Court erred as a matter of law by declaring Chapter 763
 unconstitutional.....31
 A. The New York Constitution does not provide the right for private
 citizens to challenge absentee ballots and subject them to judicial
 review.....32
 B. Chapter 763 ensures bipartisan representation, which is all that is
 required by the New York Constitution.....38
 IV. Section 16-112 of the election law does not authorize the wholesale
 impoundment of absentee ballots statewide.....39
 V. Plaintiffs’ last-minute attempt to disrupt the 2022 election should be
 barred.41
CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Matter of Adoption of Jessica XX</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 417 (1981).....	29
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979).....	31
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 64 A.D.2d 98 (2d Dep't 1978).....	31
<i>Matter of Bank</i> , 149 N.Y.S.3d 847 (Sup Ct, New York County 2021).....	30
<i>Berkoski v. Bd. of Trs. of Inc. Vill. of Southampton</i> , 67 A.D.3d 840 (2d Dep't 2009).....	17
<i>Cent. Sav. Bank in the City of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , 280 NY 9 (1939).....	32
<i>Cnty. of Westchester v. Dep't of Health</i> , 229 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dep't 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Cooper Techs. v. Dudas</i> , 247 F.R.D. 510 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	26
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Matter of De Guzman</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1189, 1190 (3d Dep't 2015).....	36, 37
<i>Delgado v Sunderland</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 420 (2002).....	29, 35
<i>In re E.T.N.</i> , 977 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Fam. Ct. 2013).....	30
<i>Eberhart v L.A. Pilar Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 45 A.D.2d 679 (1st Dep't 1974).....	43

<i>Elefante v Hanna</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 908 (1976)	42, 43
<i>Matter of Graziano v. Cnty. Of Albany</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004)	39
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20cv-01044-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020)	26
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 308 A.D.2d 556 (2d Dep’t 2003)	39
<i>Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	34
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep’t 2022)	42, 43
<i>Lee TT. v. Dowling</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 699 (1996)	34
<i>In re Linker</i> , 23 A.D.3d 186 (1st Dep’t 2005)	44
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	32
<i>Myrtle v. Essex Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 0712-11, 2011 WL 6015798 (Sup Ct, Essex County 2011)	40
<i>N. Shore Ambulance & Oxygen Servs., Inc. v. N.Y. State Emergency Med. Servs. Council</i> , 135 N.Y.S.3d 574 (Sup Ct, Albany County 2020)	29
<i>N.Y. State Comm. of Indep. v N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 87 A.D.3d 806 (3d Dep’t 2011)	28, 35
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 131 A.D.2d 356 (1st Dep’t 1987)	35

<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 206 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2022)	42, 43
<i>O’Keefe v. Gentile</i> , 1 Misc.3d 151 757 N.Y.S.2d 689 (Sup Ct, Kings County 2003)	39
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020)	26
<i>Perl v. Aspromonte Realty Corp.</i> , 143 A.D.2d 824 (2d Dep’t 1988)	17
<i>Pier v. Bd. of Assessment Rev. of Town of Niskayuna</i> , 209 A.D.2d 788 (3d Dep’t 1994)	27
<i>Plantech Hous., Inc. v. Conlan</i> , 74 A.D.2d 920 (2d Dep’t 1980)	17
<i>Quinn v. Cuomo</i> , 183 A.D.3d 928 (2d Dep’t 2020)	42, 43
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1384, 152 N.Y.S.3d 864 (2021)	9
<i>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 289 A.D.2d 636 (3d Dep’t 2001)	41
<i>Matter of Schulz v. State of New York</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 336 (N.Y. 1993)	41
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 951 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 2020)	42
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	42
<i>Vill. of Spring Valley v. Vill. of Spring Valley Hous. Auth.</i> , 33 A.D.2d 1037 (2d Dep’t 1970)	17, 19
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. McLean</i> , 70 A.D.3d 676 (2d Dep’t 2010)	18

<i>White v. Priester</i> , 78 A.D. 3d 1169 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	44
<i>Wieneck v. Bakery</i> , 103 A.D.3d 967 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	44
<i>Yuppie Puppy Pet Prod., Inc. v. St. Smart Realty, LLC</i> , 77 A.D.3d 197 (1st Dep’t 2010)	18, 19, 27

Statutes

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-400	8, 10
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-504(6).....	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-104	28
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-106	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-112	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-114	28

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1908 (2d ed. 1986).....	26
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 1	1
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 1.....	1, 8, 38
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 2.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 8.....	32, 38
CPLR § 401	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 1012.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 1013.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 5511.....	2, 4, 14, 31

Kate Lisa, *NY state Supreme Court justice rules early counting of absentee ballots unconstitutional*, Spectrum News 1 (Oct. 21, 2022), <https://spectrumlocalnews.com/nys/central-ny/politics/2022/10/21/covid-19-as-reason-to-vote-by-mail-in-ny-rests-with-higher-court>.....5

N.Y. State Assembly, Mem. in Support of A7931, *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/5yd5vbk7> (accessed Oct. 26, 2022).....6, 7, 20
